

No. 17-379

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ECHOSTAR SATELLITE L.L.C. N/K/A DISH NETWORK
L.L.C.,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE, et al.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO
THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Eric Shumsky
Robert M. Yablon
Benjamin F. Aiken
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
Columbia Center
1152 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 339-8400

E. Joshua Rosenkranz
Counsel of Record
Nicholas G. Green
ORRICK, HERRINGTON &
SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, NY 10019
(212) 506-5000
jrosenkranz@orrick.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Review Is Needed To Resolve
Conflicting Authority Concerning
Discriminatory Effects. 2

 A. The split is real. 2

 B. The Department’s merits
 arguments are unavailing. 8

II. The Discriminatory-Purpose Question
Likewise Merits Review. 11

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Associated Indus. of Mo. v. Lohman</i> , 511 U.S. 641 (1994).....	9
<i>Best & Co. v. Maxwell</i> , 311 U.S. 454 (1940).....	10
<i>Fulton Corp. v. Faulkner</i> , 516 U.S. 325 (1996).....	9
<i>Helvering v. Hallock</i> , 309 U.S. 106 (1940).....	9
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986).....	8
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	10
<i>McKesson Corp. v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco</i> , 496 U.S. 18 (1990).....	6
<i>West Lynn Creamery v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	11
STATE CASES	
<i>DIRECTV v. Levin</i> , 941 N.E.2d 1187 (Ohio 2010)	5

Div. of Alcoholic Beverages & Tobacco v. McKesson Corp., 524 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1988)6, 7

FEDERAL STATUTES

47 U.S.C. § 303(v).....11

STATE STATUTES

Fla. Stat. § 202.11(5).....11

Fla. Stat. § 202.12(1).....10

Fla. Stat. § 202.12(1)(b)11

Fla. Stat. § 202.1910

Mass. Sess. Laws ch. 33 (2006).....13

LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY

H.R. Rep. No. 104-204, pt. 1 (1995).....8

State Video Tax Fairness Act of 2007: Hearing on H.R. 3679 Before the Subcomm. on Commercial & Admin. Law of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary 110th Cong. 14 (2008) (statement of Mike Palkovic).....13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Asheesh Agarwal & Jerry Ellig, *Buried Online: States Laws that Limit E-Commerce in Caskets*, 14 Elder L.J. 283 (2006)6

Brief for the U.S. as Amicus Curiae, <i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Levin</i> , No. 10-1322 (U.S. May 23, 2012)	7
Daniel A. Crane, <i>Tesla, Dealer</i> <i>Franchise Laws, and the Politics of</i> <i>Crony Capitalism</i> , 101 Iowa L. Rev. 573 (2016).....	6
Department Opening Br., <i>Fla. Dep't of</i> <i>Revenue v. DIRECTV</i> , No. SC15- 1249 (Fla. Sept. 25, 2015).....	5
FCTA Opening Br., <i>Fla. Dep't of</i> <i>Revenue v. DIRECTV</i> , No. SC15- 1249 (Fla. Sept. 25, 2015).....	5
FCTA Reply Br., <i>Fla. Dep't of Revenue</i> <i>v. DIRECTV</i> , No. SC15-1249 (Fla. Jan. 20, 2016).....	5
Transcript of oral argument, <i>Fla. Dep't</i> <i>of Revenue et al. v. DIRECTV et al.</i> , No. SC15-1249, (Fla. Apr. 6, 2016), https://tinyurl.com/yahcopd2	4
